8.6.1.5 The Contractor is required to provide the additional insurances as necessary 

8.6.2 Deductibles for which the Contractor is liable for payment are: 

(subject to annual escalation(s) as per uMngeni-uThukela Water annual 

summary of insurance arrangements and claims procedure): 

8.6.2.1 Contract Works Deductible – R25,000.00 (Twenty-Five Thousand Rand) (exclusive of 
VAT) for each and every incident. 

8.6.2.2 Public Liability Deductible – R 15 000 (Fifteen Thousand Rand) (exclusive of VAT) for 
each and every incident. 

8.6.2.3 SASRIA Deductible – 0.1% (Zero-point One Percent) of contract value minimum 
R2,500.00 (Two Thousand Five Hundred Rand) maximum R25,000.00 (Twenty-Five 
Thousand Rand) (exclusive of VAT) for each and every incident. 

10.5 Adjudication 
Dispute resolution shall be by adjudication 

The Adjudication Board Rules in GCC 2015 shall apply. 

The Pro Forma Adjudication Board Member Agreement (GCC 2015 Appendix 5) shall